
 
1 

AMENDMENT TO ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACT 
ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR FOR CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 

 
AGREEMENT made this ____ day of June, 2017 between the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
OAK PARK AND RIVER FOREST HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 200 (the “District”), COOK 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS (the “Board”), and PHILIP PRALE (the “Administrator”). 
 

 
WITNESSETH 

 
 WHEREAS, the Administrator is currently employed under a multi-year employment 

contract extending until June 30, 2017 (the “Contract”);  

 WHEREAS, the Board and the Administrator have agreed to modify the terms of the 

Contract by written amendment; and 

 WHEREAS, the Board has found that the Performance Goals set forth in Paragraph 4 of 

the Contract are being met. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the Board and the Administrator agree to amend the 

Administrator’s Contract as follows:  

 
1. Paragraph 1 of the Contract shall be amended by modifying the termination date 

of June 30, 2017 to July 31, 2017.   
 

2. The second sentence in Paragraph 1 of the Contract shall be amended to read 
as follows:  

 
The parties acknowledge that the Administrator has submitted his 
irrevocable notice of resignation and will retire at the conclusion of this 
Agreement. 

 
3. The Contract shall be amended to include a second paragraph as a part of 

paragraph 2: 
 

For services rendered between July 1, 2017 and July 31, 2017, the Board 
agrees to compensate the Administrator based on the District’s summer 
teacher rate, subject to such deductions as are required by law and as 
may be agreed upon by the Administrator and the Board. In addition to 
this base salary, the Board shall continue to pick up and pay on behalf of 
the Administrator 5% of his required employee contribution to TRS 
pursuant to the terms as set forth in Paragraph 2 of this Agreement.  
During this time, from July 1, 2017 through July 31, 2017, the 
Administrator shall be responsible for credit recovery, closing out of 



 
2 

summer school, and transitioning new personnel, among other duties to 
be assigned by the Superintendent.  All other benefits as set forth in this 
Agreement shall remain unchanged. 

 
4. All other terms and conditions of the Administrator’s Employment Contract will 

remain in full force and effect through the amended termination date of July 31, 
2017. 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement this ____ day of 

June, 2017.    

 

ADMINISTRATOR     BOARD OF EDUCATION OF OAK PARK 
AND RIVER FOREST HIGH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 200, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

  

                                                                   By:  _______________________________                                                                  

Philip Prale  President 

 

       ATTEST: 

 

       ___________________________________                                                                        

Secretary 

 

        

    


